

redistributed. Additionally, Mr. Adams will be fined \$1000.00. The suspension days are rescinded. Purse money must be returned and the fine must be paid by October 21, 2017. Failure to do so may result in the suspension of Mr. Adams's Commission license.

ASHER, KIMBERLY A
TgDn on 6/19/2017

MATAMORAS, PA
FINED: \$500
FULL - 10 DAYS, 10/15/2017 THRU
10/24/2017

YOB 1971

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

As trainer of record of #2, "SHADY CITY," that raced in the 7th Race at Tioga Downs on 6/19/2017 while the drug Isoflupredone was present in its system in violation of the above-stated rules. Horse was DQ from 1st, placed 9th and purse was redistributed. Full Suspension of 20 days and \$1,000.00, reduced to 10 days and \$500.00. Starts 10/15/17 to 10/24/17. Eligible 10/25/17. ORDERED, that during the period of suspension, respondent, Kimberly Asher shall not directly or indirectly participate in New York state pari-mutuel racing, she shall be denied privilege of the grounds of New York state racetracks, and he shall be forbidden to participate in any share of the purses. In addition, every horse shall be denied the privileges of the grounds and shall not participate in pari-mutuel racing (i) that is owned or trained by Kimberly Asher during her period of suspension, (ii) that is owned or trained by any individual who continues to serve as her agent or employee during her period of su

Status as of 10/11/2017 - Amendment - As trainer of record of #2, "SHADY CITY," that raced in the 7th Race at Tioga Downs on 6/19/2017 while the drug Isoflupredone was present in its system in violation of the above-stated rules. Horse was DQ from 1st, placed 9th and purse was redistributed. Full Suspension of 20 days and \$1,000.00, reduced to 10 days and \$500.00. Starts 10/15/17 to 10/24/17. Eligible 10/25/17. ORDERED, that during the period of suspension, respondent, Kimberly Asher shall not directly or indirectly participate in New York state pari-mutuel racing, she shall be denied privilege of the grounds of New York state racetracks, and he shall be forbidden to participate in any share of the purses. In addition, every horse shall be denied the privileges of the grounds and shall not participate in pari-mutuel racing (i) that is owned or trained by Kimberly Asher during her period of suspension, (ii) that is owned or trained by any individual who continues to serve as her agent or employee during her period of su

ATER, DAN E
ScD on 8/12/2017

CLARKSBURG, OH
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1954

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Blood Sample #857410 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on September 6, 2017 revealed a presence of Mepivacaine. A hearing was held in the Dayton Raceway judges' office and due to mitigating circumstances KISS OF TERROR has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by KISS OF TERROR in this race must be returned and redistributed.

ScD on 8/19/2017

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Blood Sample #861584 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on September 6, 2017 revealed a presence of Mepivacaine. A hearing was held in the Dayton Raceway judges' office and due to mitigating circumstances DALLENBACH HANOVER has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by DALLENBACH HANOVER in this race must be returned and redistributed.

BEACHY, HENRY E
MtGil on 8/29/2017

WOOSTER, OH
FINED: \$1,000
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1959

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #865888 collected at the Morrow County Fair on 8/29/17 from the horse Irish Beach Kidd was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 109+-5 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned (\$375.00) O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)((1)(a) 18-02 18-99

BIER, SEAN
PHL on 10/4/2017

HARTLY, DE
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 30 DAYS, 10/19/2017 THRU

YOB 1975

11/17/2017

POSITIVE TEST- PRE RACE

PA CODE 58-183.355,183.357,183.336,183.351 On 10/4/2017 race #4 the horse By A Time failed the pre-race blood gas test. Mr. Bier as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication and trainer responsibility rules. By A Time was also suspended for 30 days. All transfers of horses trained by Mr. Bier must be approved by the Chester Judges or the PHRC. All fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision to the state horse racing commission within 10 days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron St Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 Attn: Brett Revington

BRADLEY, VINCENT S

Har on 9/26/2017

LAUREL, DE

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1962

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Vincent Bradley, being trainer of record on sample #H00365 tested positive for "Benzoylecgonine" at a level of approximately 30 nanograms per milliliter (urine) and 1 nanograms per milliliter (plasma), respectively. "IN THE SHADOWS" finished 1st, is disqualified and purse money (\$5000.00) is ordered to be redistributed. After conferring with Commission Veterinarian, Dr. John Whiston and the Chemist from Dalare Associates, Joe Strug, and other out of state racing commissions, it is determined that the low levels in sample H-00365 are from environmental contamination. Due to mitigating circumstances Mr. Bradley will not receive additional penalties.

CONNER, BARBIE JO

Nor on 6/10/2017

DEERFIELD, MI

FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1969

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

MGCB Ruling 7088 - Ms. Conner was the trainer of record of the horse COWBOY CODY when the post-race sample test was found to contain methylprednisolone confirmed in serum (approx. 182 pg/mL).

DERUNTZ, MICHAEL J

Nor on 3/30/2017

STREETSBORO, OH

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
10/7/2017

YOB 1977

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

MGCB Ruling 7122 Failure to pay fine in the amount of \$100.00 as ordered by Stewards Ruling 7039. Failure to pay fine in the amount of \$100.00 as ordered by Stewards Ruling 7053.

DEVITA, NICHOLAS F
PHL on 4/14/2017

MIDDLETOWN, NY **YOB 1985**
FINED: \$10,000
FULL - 365 DAYS, 10/17/2017 THRU
10/16/2018
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

CODE 58-183.352 183.354 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample # 309691 collected on 4/14/2017 from the horse Six Gun tested positive for JWH-250 (Synthetic Cannabis). Mr. DeVita as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 4/14/2017 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. All transfers of horses must be approved by the judges or the PHRC. All fines must be paid within 10 days of ruling. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision to the state horse racing commission within 10 days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron St Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 Attn: Brett Revington

EUBANKS, AMY R
ScD on 7/25/2017

WOOSTER, OH **YOB 1980**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/16/2017 THRU
10/30/2017
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Dayton Raceway O.S.R.C. Trainer AMY EUBANKS is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from October 16, 2017 through October 30, 2017 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1), 3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17), 3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Urine Sample #861409 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on August 11, 2017 revealed a presence of Atropine. In addition, MAJOR PLANS has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by MAJOR PLANS in this race must

be returned and redistributed. Any horses under Ms. Eubanks' care that she wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the Dayton Raceway judges or the OSRC.

FORD, MARK S
M on 1/31/2015

CAMPBELL HALL, NY **YOB 1970**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 12/15/2017 THRU
12/29/2017
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Status as of 9/26/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - On September 29, 2017, the NJRC determined to adopt the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Kelly J. Kirk which affirmed the Board of Judges decision in Ruling 15MDH29. Therefore, Mark Ford is ordered a 15-day suspension and \$500 fine. The suspension will be served on December 15, 2017 through and including December 29, 2017. Payment of the fine is due on or before December 29, 2017. The Executive Director hereby orders that the purse money for the 3rd race of January 31, 2015 be held in escrow until further notice.

HERSHBERGER, CRIST W
ScD on 8/18/2017

PARMA, OH **YOB 1976**
FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. Trainer CRIST HERSHBERGER is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Blood Sample #861563 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on September 6, 2017 revealed a presence of Mepivacaine. In addition, EASTER TREASURE has been disqualified from first and placed last. Any purse money earned by EASTER TREASURE in this race must be returned and redistributed. This is Mr. Herschberger's 1st offense within 365 days in the state of Ohio.

HODKINSON, NED A
Nfld on 8/19/2017

BLACKLICK, OH **YOB 1962**
FINED: \$250
APPEALED - 10/8/2017

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #865523 collected at the Darke County Fair on 8/19/17 from the horse Manastirka was found to contain flunixin at a concentration of 47+-5 nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 20 nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(1)(a) 18-02 18-99

Status as of 10/8/2017 - Appeal

HUNTER, BOBBY L SR

Nor on 5/27/2017

TOLEDO, OH

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 10/7/2017

YOB 1957

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

MGCB Ruling 7123 Failure to pay fine in the amount of \$100.00 as ordered by Stewards Ruling 7068.

LEDFORD, ERIC S

Dela on 9/20/2017

SABINA, OH

FINED: \$500

YOB 1971

DISTURBING THE PEACE

O.S.R.C Licensee ERIC LEDFORD is hereby fined five hundred (\$500.00) dollars. Mr. Ledford attempted to enter the secured paddock area at Delaware County Fair without the proper license. Mr. Ledford became confrontational with two members of the O.S.R.C staff and his conduct was unprofessional and his action was against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(4), 3769-12-26(A)(10), 3769-14-23(D), 3769-14-28(C) 3769-14-29(A), 3769-17-29(A)(7)&(10) 3769-17-99. All fines are due within 48 hours of this ruling.

LILES, PAUL D

What on 9/2/2017

BATAVIA, IA

FINED: \$300

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1935

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

An analysis of the test sample obtained from THE REAL PRIZE following its first place finish in the tenth race at the Keokuk County Fair in What Cheer, Iowa on September 2, 2017 revealed the presence of Methocarbamol at a concentration in excess of the regulatory threshold allowed as set forth by the Iowa RGC. As such, the purse money won by THE REAL PRIZE is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses according to their order of finish. Furthermore, trainer Paul Liles is hereby assessed a fine of three hundred dollars (\$300.00).

RICE, CURTIS
Nfld on 4/19/2017

STARKVILLE, MS
FINED: \$500
FULL - 150 DAYS, 10/1/2017 THRU
2/27/2018

YOB 1960

**POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR
INJECTABLE AND/OR OTHER DRUGS**

Mr. Rice has agreed to a settlement with the Ohio State Racing Commission for Case No. 2017-13. He has agreed to a one hundred and fifty (150) day suspension and a fine of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) to be paid to the Commission by February 27, 2018. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(5) 18-07(A) 18-99 Subject is barred from all tracks governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under subjects care that he wants to transfer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

SCOTT, SHAUN ROBERT
PRc on 9/8/2017

CLINTON, MA
RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 10/6/2017

YOB 1966

UNPAID OBLIGATION

Mr. Shaun Robert Scott's license number 21254 is hereby suspended for non-payment of Ruling number 0076-17 dating back to 9/13/17.(infraction date 9/8/17) All access and use of grounds is hereby suspended in full, until full payment rendered.

Status as of 10/6/2017 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to Good Standing on 10/6/2017

SIX, LARRY R
DTN on 9/29/2017

GREENFIELD, OH
FINED: \$250

YOB 1978

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE

Owner LARRY SIX JR is hereby fined two hundred (\$250.00) dollars for offensive language to a racing official (Test Barn technician). Mr. Six's actions were against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(4), 3769-12-26(A)(10), 3769-14-28(C) 3769-14-29(A), 3769-17-29(A)(7)&(10) 3769-17-99. All fines are due within 48 hours of this ruling.

ST LOUIS, TYLER L
Nor on 5/12/2017

FLINT, MI
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
10/7/2017

YOB 1991

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

MGCB Ruling 7121 Failure to pay fine in the amount of \$25.00 as ordered

by Stewards Ruling 7054. Failure to pay fine in the amount of \$100.00 as ordered by Stewards Ruling 7067.

ZENDT, WILLIAM WILBUR **HOUSTON, PA** **YOB 1949**
PcD on 9/12/2017 **WARNING ISSUED**
POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE
PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .352 .357 Sample #315927 collected at the York, PA fair from the horse Exuberance after race #3 was found to contain Phenylbutazone. The amount detected was at a low level and Mr. Zendt is issued a written warning.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

ABBATIELLO, ERIC L **EAST WINDSOR, NJ** **YOB 1968**
Fhd on 9/8/2017 **FINED: \$300**
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
Driver Eric Abbatiello is hereby fined the sum of three-hundred (\$300.00) dollars. While driving #5 "Soapy Sap" in the 5th race on Friday, September 8, 2017 you did use the whip in an excessive, unnecessary and indiscriminate manner causing visible welts to the horse.

CAMPBELL, HEATH R **CORINNA, ME** **YOB 1971**
Frybg on 10/4/2017 **FINED: \$100**
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

CUSHING, RONALD L **ALBION, ME** **YOB 1964**
Frybg on 10/3/2017 **FINED: \$100**
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

DARISH, SHANE R **BLOOMINGBURG, NY** **YOB 1992**
MR on 10/4/2017 **FINED: \$100**
OTHER
While driving #6, "WIN FOUR ADALYN," in race 6, you were in violation of the whipping rule.

DESLANDES, DAN S **ORONO, ME** **YOB 1992**
Frybg on 10/3/2017 **FINED: \$100**
FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

FINN, JARED D **NEWTON, IL** **YOB 1987**

DTN on 9/29/2017 FINED: \$300

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Dayton Raceway Driver JARED FINN is hereby fined the sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for a violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 5 HEREHECOMESAROCKIN in the eighth race on September 29, 2017 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Finn did move his arm in an exaggerated manner by using more than his wrist and elbow action during the final quarter of the mile. This is Mr. Finn`s first such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. All fines due within 48 hours of this ruling.

GOLDIN, MARTIN **HOLMDEL, NJ** **YOB 1958**

Fhld on 9/28/2017 FINED: \$300

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

excessive, unnecessary and indiscriminate use of whip.

LAKE, DAVID R **RIVES JUNCTION, MI** **YOB 1970**

Nor on 6/10/2017 FINED: \$100

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

MGCB Ruling 7076 Mr. Lake did violate the whipping policy mandated by the MGCB effective 3/01/2013.

MILLER, DUSTIN D **BLOOMVILLE, NY** **YOB 1982**

MR on 10/4/2017 FINED: \$100

OTHER

While driving #3, "DOUTHERN HALLELUJAH," in Race 6, you were in violation of the Whipping rule.

MINNELLA, MICHAEL J **SACRAMENTO, CA** **YOB 1968**

Fhld on 9/8/2017 FINED: \$300

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver Michael Minnella is hereby fined the sum of three-hundred (\$300.00) dollars. While driving #6"Little Foil" in the 4th race on Friday, September 8, 2017 you did use the whip in an excessive, unnecessary and indiscriminate manner.

NASON, STEVEN S **FREEDOM, NH** **YOB 1990**

PRc on 10/3/2017 FINED: \$150

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

205 CMR 3.12 (1) USTA 18.09 (a) While driving #5 WET SHARK in Race

11 on 10/3/17 , Mr. Nason did use his whip in an excessive manner, and is hereby fined \$150.00, his second violation. Fines must be paid within 48 hours and all appeals filed in writing at the racing division office of the MGC within 10 days.

PRc on 10/5/2017 FINED: \$250

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

On 10/5/2017, in Race 7, while driving No. 1, IHEARTQUESTIONMARK , Driver Steven Nason did intentionally drop his hand and heave his whip into the air approaching the finish line. When questioned regarding the incident Mr. Nason stated, "the whip was unlucky". In addition to "indiscriminate" use of the whip, the judges unanimously found this action to be "inappropriate use of the whip" and "conduct detrimental to the best interest of racing ". Mr. Nason is hereby fined \$250.00. All fines are due within 48 hours and all appeals must be made in writing to the racing offices of the MGC.

PAGE, CHRIS L MT VERNON, OH YOB 1983

Nfld on 9/30/2017

FINED: \$300

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/1/2017 THRU
10/3/2017

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

While driving #7 Bus Ninethirtysix in race 7 on 9/30/17 he used his whip in an indiscriminate manner by putting the whip between the horses legs (Second Offense). O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(E)&(L) 17-99

SUMNER, ROBERT W EAST WINDSOR, CT YOB 1961

Frybg on 10/4/2017

FINED: \$250

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Mr. Sumner placed both reins in one hand in the stretch drive and used his whip in an excessive manner.

Status as of 10/8/2017 - Subsequent Ruling

WHITTEMORE, D JIMMY NORWAY, ME YOB 1983

VD on 10/6/2017

FINED: \$100

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ANDERSON, RYAN J DYER, IN YOB 1980

HoP on 9/30/2017

FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

BEATTIE, JASON R DTN on 10/5/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	ORGONIA, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1972
BECKWITH, MARK D PRc on 10/3/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	WILTON, NY FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 6	YOB 1966
BERRY, PATRICK D PHL on 9/28/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION PHL on 9/29/2017 CARRY A HORSE OUT	MONROE TWP, NJ FINED: \$200 FINED: \$500 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1976
BONGIORNO, JOSEPH R Fhld on 9/2/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	MONROE, NJ FINED: \$25	YOB 1993
BRENNAN, GEORGE Fhld on 9/22/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED YR on 10/6/2017 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	PERRINEVILLE, NJ FINED: \$100 FINED: \$100	YOB 1967
CAMPAGNUOLO, JOHN A PPk on 10/1/2017 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	LOXAHATCHEE, FL FINED: \$50	YOB 1962
COBLENTZ, GEORGE D PPk on 10/8/2017 LATE TO THE PADDOCK	POMPANO BEACH, FL FINED: \$50	YOB 1954
COLLINS, DEAN T Mea on 10/2/2017 KICKING A HORSE	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$250	YOB 1957

CRAWFORD, KEITH H Nor on 9/8/2017 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	LENNON, MI FINED: \$100	YOB 1946
DANE, RICK A JR PcD on 10/2/2017 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE	PORT JERVIS, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1971
DILLANDER, CHARLES JASON ANDERSON, IN HoP on 8/12/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	FINED: \$150	YOB 1976
DRIVER, TIMOTHY M Nor on 9/15/2017 OTHER	FOWLerville, MI FINED: \$100	YOB 1960
EASH, DONALD J DTN on 9/28/2017 FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE	GREENFIELD, IN FINED: \$50	YOB 1954
EUBANKS, AMY R DTN on 9/26/2017 FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE	WOOSTER, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1980
FERGUSON, SCOTT L DTN on 9/26/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	TROY, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1965
FRANCIS, CLYDE J Har on 10/2/2017 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN	HOUSTON, DE FINED: \$200	YOB 1957
GRISMORE, GREG G DTN on 9/16/2017 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE DTN on 9/28/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED DTN on 10/5/2017 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	GROVE CITY, OH FINED: \$100 FINED: \$150 FINED: \$100	YOB 1970
HAMMER, ROGER R	BEDFORD, PA	YOB 1946

Mea on 10/7/2017	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED		
HANNA, VINCE A	MARSHALL, MI	YOB 1988
DTN on 10/6/2017	FINED: \$200	
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION		
HARRINGTON, ANDREW L	FREEDOM, NH	YOB 1990
Frybg on 10/5/2017	FINED: \$25	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
KELLY, RICHELLE K	SOUTH VIENNA, OH	YOB 1957
DTN on 9/26/2017	FINED: \$200	
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION		
LA CASSE, STEPHEN J	ROCHESTER, NH	YOB 1962
Frybg on 10/5/2017	FINED: \$25	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
LANDY, HARRY A	MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ	YOB 1992
Fhld on 9/4/2017	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
LEMS, CHRISTOPHER E	VERNON, NY	YOB 1986
VD on 10/5/2017	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
MC ILMURRAY, ARTHUR L	NORTHVILLE, MI	YOB 1958
Nor on 9/9/2017	FINED: \$100	
	HORSE PLACED 8	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD	NORTHFIELD, OH	YOB 1978
Nfld on 10/7/2017	FINED: \$200	
	<i>APPEALED - 10/9/2017</i>	
LATE TO THE PADDOCK		
MILLER, ANDY RAY	MILLSTONE TOWNSHIP, NJ	YOB 1968
Fhld on 9/23/2017	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
MOSHER, GARY D	BELGRADE LAKES, ME	YOB 1959

Frybg on 10/5/2017	FINED: \$25	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
POSNER, MICHAEL D	JACKSON, NJ	YOB 1954
PHL on 9/29/2017	FINED: \$500	
FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION		
RAY, RICHARD T	CANTON, MI	YOB 1965
Nor on 9/8/2017	FINED: \$100	
	HORSE PLACED 9	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
Nor on 9/15/2017	DRIVING - 2 DAYS, 9/22/2017 THRU	
	9/23/2017	
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
SCHULLSTROM, MARK A	COLTS NECK, NJ	YOB 1959
Fhld on 9/28/2017	FINED: \$25	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
SHAW, CHRISTOPHER S	MEADOW LANDS, PA	YOB 1986
Mea on 10/7/2017	FINED: \$200	
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
SMITH, JEREMY R	WASHINGTON CH, OH	YOB 1980
DTN on 9/29/2017	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
SMITH, STEPHEN M	FREEHOLD, NJ	YOB 1961
Fhld on 9/23/2017	FINED: \$25	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
VALLEE, SHAUN F	JACKSON, NJ	YOB 1963
YR on 10/3/2017	FINED: \$100	
KICKING A HORSE		
WHITTEMORE, TRACEY L	RIPLEY, ME	YOB 1976
Frybg on 10/3/2017	FINED: \$50	
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN		
WILDER, W MIKE	WASHINGTON, PA	YOB 1972
Mea on 10/4/2017	FINED: \$300	

HORSE PLACED 7
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

YODER, WILBUR L
Mea on 10/3/2017

WASHINGTON, PA
FINED: \$200
HORSE PLACED 9

YOB 1964

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION